transactions on the business performance of Ahlstrom-Munksjö. The unaudited pro forma financial information is
presented for illustrative purposes only and addresses a hypothetical situation as if the transactions took place on
January 1, 2017 and therefore does not represent the Group’s actual historical results of operations. The pro forma
financial information is prepared based on the historical results of Ahlstrom-Munksjö, Ahlstrom, Expera and Caieiras
and is presented in accordance with IFRS.

For additional information on the historical results of Ahlstrom-Munksjö and Expera, refer to the audited historical
consolidated financial statements and the unaudited interim consolidated financial information of Ahlstrom-Munksjö
and Expera available on our website at www.ahlstrom-munksjo.com. For additional information on the basis of
presentation of the pro forma financial information and more detailed disclosure on the adjustments, refer to the
unaudited pro forma financial information included in the Ahlstrom-Munksjö Rights Issue Prospectus dated November
19, 2018, available also on our website.

Pro forma income statement for 2018

EUR million, or as indicated

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
historical

Pro forma
Expera

Pro forma
Caieiras

Pro forma
financing

Pro forma
total

Net sales 2,438.0 490.6 68.3 - 2,996.9
Other operating income 9.6 1.2 - - 10.9

Total operating income  2,447.7 491.8 68.3 - 3,007.8

Operating costs
Changes in inventories of finished
goods and work in progress 25.0 -2.1 1.8 - 24.7
Materials and supplies -1,208.2 -192.5 -45.0 - -1,445.7
Other operating expenses -589.5 -118.1 -7.6 - -715.3
Employee benefit expenses -452.4 -120.4 -8.4 - -581.2
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment -133.9 -21.5 -5.5 - -161.0

Total operating costs -2,359.0 -454.7 -64.8 - -2,878.5

Share of profit in equity accounted
investments 0.0 - - - 0.0

Operating result 88.7 37.1 3.5 - 129.4

Financial income 8.9 - 0.5 - 9.4
Financial expenses -34.3 -2.0 -0.2 -15.5 -51.9

Net financial items -25.3 -2.0 0.3 -15.5 -42.5

Profit/loss before tax 63.3 35.1 3.9 -15.5 86.9
Income taxes -20.4 -5.9 -1.6 4.2 -23.6

Net profit/loss 42.9 29.3 2.3 -11.3 63.2

Net profit/loss attributable to:
Parent company’s shareholders 41.6 29.3 2.3 -11.3 61.9
Non-controlling interests 1.4 - - - 1.4

Earnings per share, attributable to
the equity holders of the parent
company

Basic, EUR 0.43   0.54
Diluted, EUR 0.43   0.54

http://www.ahlstrom-munksjo.com/

2 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro forma income statement for 2017

EUR million, or as indicated

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
historical

Merger and
related

refinancing
Pro forma

Expera
Pro forma

Caieiras
Pro forma
financing

Pro forma
total

Net sales 1,959.9 272.6 637.9 91.0 - 2,961.5
Other operating income 12.7 7.0 1.5 - - 21.2

Total operating income 1,972.6 279.6 639.4 91.0 - 2,982.6

Operating costs
Changes in inventories of finished
goods and work in progress -6.4 2.8 -3.2 0.8 - -6.0
Materials and supplies -920.2 -119.9 -249.5 -54.8 - -1,344.4
Other operating expenses -472.0 -65.8 -218.6 -13.7 - -770.2
Employee benefit expenses -363.7 -52.8 -160.4 -12.7 - -589.6
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment -106.6 -19.9 -31.0 -8.4 - -165.9

Total operating costs -1,868.9 -255.6 -662.7 -88.8 - -2,876.1

Share of profit in equity
accounted investments -0.2 - - - - -0.2

Operating result 103.5 24.0 -23.3 2.1 - 106.4

Financial income 9.5 4.6 - 0.4 - 14.5
Financial expenses -35.7 -7.4 -2.1 -0.2 -28.3 -73.7

Net financial items -26.2 -2.8 -2.1 0.2 -28.3 -59.2

Profit/loss before tax 77.3 21.2 -25.4 2.3 -28.3 47.2
Income taxes -10.8 -6.9 1.2 4.1 7.3 -5.3

Net profit/loss 66.5 14.3 -24.2 6.4 -21.0 41.9

Net profit/loss attributable to:
Parent company’s shareholders 65.9 14.2 -24.2 6.4 -21.0 41.2
Non-controlling interests 0.6 0.1 - - - 0.7

Earnings per share, attributable
to the equity holders of the
parent company

Basic, EUR 0.78   0.36
Diluted, EUR 0.78   0.36

3 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro forma quarterly income statement information

The following table presents pro forma income statement information on a quarterly basis for 2018 and for the fourth

[…]

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings  -10.7

Other non-current liabilities  0.0

Deferred tax liabilities  -45.3

Non-current provisions  -9.1

Current liabilities

Current borrowings  -46.5

Trade and other payables  -83.0

Income tax liabilities  -0.1

Current provisions  -0.1

Total net assets acquired  349.7

Goodwill  171.8

Gain on hedge, net of tax  3.5

Provisional purchase consideration  525.0

6 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro forma Expera income statement for 2018 and 2017

Expera’s historical income statement information reported under U.S. GAAP has been aligned with Ahlstrom-
Munksjö’s IFRS accounting principles and presentation format in order to combine it with Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s
historical results. Further, the pro forma adjustments comprise of adjustments arising from the acquisition and related
financing transactions as if they had been completed on January 1, 2017.

 Jan 1 – Oct 10, 2018 Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2017

EUR million

Income
statement

IFRS
reclassified

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Expera

Income
statement

IFRS
reclassified

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Expera

Net sales 490.6 - 490.6 637.9 - 637.9
Other operating income 1.2 - 1.2 1.5 - 1.5

Total operating income 491.8 - 491.8 639.4 - 639.4
Operating costs
Changes in inventories of finished goods
and work in progress -2.1 - -2.1 -3.2 - -3.2
Materials and supplies -198.9 6.4 -192.5 -243.1 -6.4 -249.5
Other operating expenses -166.5 48.3 -118.1 -173.7 -44.9 -218.6
Employee benefit expenses -120.4 0.0 -120.4 -160.5 0.1 -160.4
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment -11.5 -10.0 -21.5 -17.3 -13.6 -31.0
Total operating costs -499.4 44.7 -454.7 -597.9 -64.8 -662.7

Operating result -7.6 44.7 37.1 41.5 -64.8 -23.3
Financial income - - - - - -
Financial expenses -20.1 18.1 -2.0 -19.1 17.0 -2.1

Net financial items -20.1 18.1 -2.0 -19.1 17.0 -2.1

Profit/loss before tax -27.7 62.9 35.1 22.4 -47.8 -25.4
Income taxes 3.1 -9.0 -5.9 -4.7 5.8 1.2

Net profit/loss -24.6 53.9 29.3 17.7 -42.0 -24.2

Reclassifications and IFRS accounting policy alignment adjustments to Expera’s income statement information

Certain reclassifications have been made in order to align the presentation of Expera’s income statement information
with Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s presentation as Expera has historically presented expenses in its consolidated income
statement prepared in accordance with US GAAP by using the classification based on the function of the expenses,
whereas Ahlstrom-Munksjö uses classification based on the nature of the expenses.

Further, to align Expera’s US GAAP accounting principles with Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s IFRS accounting policies, the

[…]

term loan of BRL 330.0 million. Caieiras has been consolidated to Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s financial statements since the
date of acquisition and accordingly, for pro forma purposes, presented as if Caieiras had been acquired and the
related loan had been withdrawn on January 1, 2017.

Caieiras’ provisional purchase price allocation at October 17, 2018

EUR million
Acquired assets and

assumed liabilities

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment

44.9

Other intangible assets

28.1

Other investments

-

Other non-current assets

0.2

Current assets
  Inventories

14.3

Trade and other receivables

11.4

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities

-13.4

Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables

-20.7

Total net assets acquired   64.8

Goodwill   30.1

Provisional purchase consideration   95.0

10 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro forma Caieiras income statement for 2018 and 2017

Jan 1 – Oct 17, 2018 Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2017

EUR million

Carve-out
income

statement
reclassified

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Caieiras

Carve-out
income

statement
reclassified

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Caieiras

  Net sales 68.3 - 68.3 91.0 - 91.0

Other operating income - - - - - -

Total operating income 68.3 - 68.3 91.0 - 91.0

Operating costs

Changes in inventories of finished
goods and work in progress 1.8 - 1.8 0.8 - 0.8

Materials and supplies -46.1 1.1 -45.0 -53.7 -1.1 -54.8

Other operating expenses -8.8 1.2 -7.6 -12.5 -1.2 -13.7

Employee benefit expenses -8.4 - -8.4 -12.7 - -12.7
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment -2.7 -2.8 -5.5 -4.1 -4.3 -8.4

Total operating costs -64.2 -0.6 -64.8 -82.3 -6.6 -88.8

Operating result 4.1 -0.6 3.5 8.7 -6.6 2.1

Financial income 1.2 -0.6 0.5 2.2 -1.8 0.4

Financial expenses -5.3 5.1 -0.2 -7.9 7.7 -0.2

Net financial items -4.1 4.4 0.3 -5.8 5.9 0.2

Profit/loss before tax 0.0 3.9 3.9 2.9 -0.6 2.3

Income taxes -0.2 -1.3 -1.6 3.8 0.2 4.1

Net profit/loss -0.2 2.5 2.3 6.8 -0.4 6.4

Reclassifications to Caieiras’ income statement information

Caieiras, the special papers business of MD Papéis (the Seller), was not a stand-alone entity and accordingly did not
historically prepare stand-alone financial statements. Accordingly, the historical information presented for Caieiras